Decision No. 27/2008

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of THE WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY for an order approving an agreement for interchange of cars with Feather River Railway Company and for certain operations under trackage rights.

Application No. 23686

ORDER

Conceimal

The Western Pacific Railroad Company has filed application requesting the Commission's approval of an agreement with the Feather River Railway Company, covering the interchange of cars and use of certain tracks owned by Applicant in the vicinity of Land, and between Land and Bidwell Bar, Butte County.

Feather River Railway Company has been granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a common carrier, and in order to connect its line with the main line of The Western Pacific Railroad Company, the use of tracks as proposed in the agreement is necessary. The terms of the proposed agreement appear reasonable, and approval should be granted.

Good Cause Appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that The Western Pacific Railroad Company and Feather River Railway Company are hereby authorized to execute an agreement, substantially in the same form as the agreement dated August 29, 1940, marked Exhibit "A" filed with the application.

Applicant shall immediately notify the Commission of the effective date of the execution of the agreement authorized herein.

The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

	Dated at San Fran	cisco, California, this day
of O	stober, 1940.	Pay & Ricey
		Stally Etypelin.
		- Topologies
		Justies 2 aucuer Commissioners